
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service” 

 
900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA  91803-1331 
Telephone: (626) 458-5100 

www.ladpw.org 

 
 
 
 

DONALD L. WOLFE, Director 

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: 
P.O. BOX 1460 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460 

IN REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO FILE:   C-1  
 

May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors  
County of Los Angeles  
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Dear Supervisors: 
 
CHANGES IN WORK FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS  
ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS  
3 VOTES 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD: 
 

Find that the requested changes in work have no significant effect on the 
environment and approve the changes for the following construction contracts: 

 
Project ID No. FCC0000753 - Fairplex Drain, City of Pomona (1), Mike Bubalo 
Construction Company, in the amount of $32,000.00. 

 
Project ID No. RDC0011808 - Lake Vista Drive Bridge Replacement over 
Malibou Lake, vicinity of Malibou Lake (3), Accent Builders, in the amount of 
$18,074.37. 

 
Project ID No. RDC0013788 - Harbor Scenic Drive, et al., City of Long Beach (4), 
KLM Construction, Inc., in the amount of $48,000.00. 
 
Project ID No. RDC0013877 - Harbor Boulevard Wildlife Underpass Project, City 
of La Habra Heights (4), Excel Paving Company, in the amount of $9,072.00. 
 
Project ID No. RDC0014005 - 135th Street, vicinity of Compton (2), Sully-Miller 
Contracting Company, in the amount of $23,360.00. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
May 23, 2006 
Page 2 
 
 
 

Project ID No. RDC0014714 - Piuma Road East of Mile Marker 2.81, vicinity of 
Monte Nido (3), G. Coast Construction, Inc., in the amount of $91,000.00. 
 
Project ID No. RMD1546033 - Parkway Tree Trimming, Fast Growth, 
RD 118/518, FY 2005-06, vicinities of Azusa and Covina (1 and 5), J. Orozco 
Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $16,055.00. 
 
Project ID No. TSM0010030 - Whittier Boulevard Bus Rapid Transit, vicinities of 
City of Los Angeles (Boyle Heights), City Terrace, and City of Commerce (1), 
Steiny and Company, Inc., in the amount of $39,641.00. 
 
Project ID No. TSM0010148 - Amar Road, et al., vicinities of Baldwin Park, 
Walnut, and West Covina (1 and 5), Dynalectric, in the amount of $10,186.60. 
 
Project ID No. WRDD000011 - San Gabriel Dam and Reservoir Post-Fire 
Sediment Removal, vicinity of Angeles National Forest (5), Barnard Construction 
Company, Inc., in the amount of $61,571.71. 
 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
This action is to obtain Board approval for changes in public works contracts in support 
of the timely completion of the projects while avoiding delays and the potential for 
claims.  The descriptions of the changes, estimated costs, and the necessary time 
extensions are listed in the enclosure for each contract.  
 
The Director of Public Works has been authorized by your Board to order changes in 
work up to $10,000 for construction contracts.  Enclosed for your ratification are 
changes in work, which I ordered for Project ID No. RDC0013877. 
 
Also, enclosed for your authorization are changes in work in excess of my delegated 
limits, which are required to complete Project ID Nos. FCC0000753, RDC0011808, 
RDC0013788, RDC0014005, RDC0014714, RMD1546033, TSM0010030, 
TSM0010148, and WRDD000011. 
 
Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals 
 
Approval of these changes in work, which are necessary to satisfactorily complete the 
projects, is consistent with the County Strategic Plan Goal of Service Excellence since 
the improved infrastructure will better serve the public. 
 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
May 23, 2006 
Page 3 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING 
 
The estimated change order amounts for these contracts range from $9,072.00 to 
$91,000.00. 
 
If these changes in work are not approved, contract completion will be delayed and 
increased costs incurred. 
 
Sufficient funds are available in the Board-approved appropriations for each of the 
respective projects to cover the costs of the requested changes.  Detailed cost 
breakdowns for each of the changes, together with contract cost summaries, are 
included in the enclosures. 
 
FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Each of the subject contracts for the construction of public works improvements was 
awarded by your Board to the lowest responsible bidder in accordance with the 
California Public Contract Code, your Board=s directives, and as recommended by the 
Director of Public Works.  The Piuma Road project was awarded by the Director of 
Public Works as authorized by your Board on November 29, 2005. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION 
 
The changes in work as described above and in the enclosures do not change any 
conditions which resulted in the original environmental findings. 
 
CONTRACTING PROCESS 
 
Each contract provides that the contractor be compensated for the work resulting from 
changes to the original plans and specifications or changed conditions encountered 
during the course of construction.  The costs are based on contract unit prices, time and 
materials, or negotiated under the provisions of the contract specifications.  The 
methods for arriving at the costs of the changes are included in the enclosures. 
 
IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS) 
 
Approval of the requested changes by your Board will ensure the timely completion of 
work under each of the respective contracts and result in complete and usable facilities. 
 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
May 23, 2006 
Page 4 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Please return one adopted copy of this letter to Public Works. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
DONALD L. WOLFE 
Director of Public Works  
 
IN:tn 
O:\Section\Administration\Board\Ciw\05-23-06ltr.doc 

 
Enc. 10 
 
cc:  Chief Administrative Office 

County Counsel 
Office of Affirmative Action Compliance 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. FCC0000753, FAIRPLEX DRAIN (City of Pomona),  
Supervisorial District 1, Contractor:  Mike Bubalo Construction Company 
 
Project Description: 
 
Construction of reinforced concrete box and pipe storm drain and drainage structures, 
dewatering, treatment and disposal of groundwater, and other appurtenant work. 
 
Change in Work: 
 
Connect Horizontal Drain System to Dolonita Drain $32,000.00 
 
Description of Change: 
 
In order to provide adequate drainage for an existing horizontal drain system on a 
hillside at Montellano Avenue, it will be necessary to connect the system to the Dolonita 
Drain.  This work is not shown on the plans.  The cost for this work will be based on 
time and materials as provided in Subsection 3-3 of the contract specifications.   
 
Fifteen additional working days will be required because of this change. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $4,866,502.00 
 Changes in work previously approved 
       by the Board  94,578.86 
 Change in work to be authorized      32,000.00 
 
 Revised contract amount $4,993,080.86 

 
HH:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Flood\FairplexDrain (FCC0000753)\Board\CIW#09.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-1- 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RDC0011808, LAKE VISTA DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER 
MALIBOU LAKE (in the vicinity of Malibou Lake), Supervisorial District 3, 
Contractor:  Accent Builders   
 
Project Description: 
 
Replacement of the existing bridge on Lake Vista Drive over Malibou Lake. 
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Pile Redesign  $14,722.37 
(2) Corrugated Metal Pipe 1,842.00 
(3) Fence Closure 1,110.00 
(4) Raise Manhole      400.00 
 
 Total $18,074.37 
 
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) A modification to the pile design was made after construction had begun.  This 
delayed the contractor.  The contractor should be compensated for the delay. 
 
(2) The plans called for a drainage ditch at the northwest corner of the bridge.  
However, this would have resulted in covering the new wood laminate and frame with 
dirt and exposing it to moisture.  Instead, a corrugated metal pipe will be installed to 
provide drainage. 
 
(3) It will be necessary to install additional fencing between the new bridge railing and 
an existing fence. 
 
(4) During excavation, the contractor damaged a buried sewer manhole not shown on 
the plans.  It will be necessary to repair and raise the manhole to the proper roadway 
grade.  
 
The costs for Items 1, 3, and 4 were negotiated as provided in Subsection 3-2 of the 
contract specifications.  The cost for Item 2 will be based on time and materials as 
provided in Subsection 3-3 of the contract specifications. 
 
 
 
 

-2A- 



 

No additional working days will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $1,267,012.60 
 Changes in work previously approved                                                          

    by the Board 19,237.00 
 Changes in work to be authorized      18,074.37 

 
 Revised contract amount $1,304,323.97 
 
TKB:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Road\Bridge\LakeVistaDr (RDC0011808)\Board\CIW3.doc 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-2B- 
 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE)  
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RDC0013788, HARBOR SCENIC DRIVE, ET AL. 
(City of Long Beach), Supervisorial District 4, Contractor:  KLM Construction, Inc. 
 
Project Description: 
 
Seismic retrofitting of the Harbor Scenic Drive bridge over Pier F Avenue, the Ocean 
Boulevard bridge over Pico Avenue, and the Wardlow Road bridge over Coyote Creek.   
 
Change in Work: 
 
Cast-In Drilled-Hole (CIDH) Pile $48,000.00 
 
Description of Change: 
 
The contractor encountered soil conditions not shown on the plans while drilling and 
installing the first pile.  As a result, it will be necessary to compensate the contractor for 
the additional time and materials needed to construct the project.  The cost for this work 
will be based on contract unit prices and time and materials as provided in Subsection 
3-3 of contract specifications. 
 
Fifteen additional working days will be required because of this change. 
 
Revised Contract  Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $   989,300.00 
 Changes in work previously approved       
     by the Board 17,306.00 
 Change in work to be authorized       48,000.00 
 
 Revised contract amount $1,054,606.00 
 
TP:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Road\Bridge\HarborScenicDr(RDC0013788)\Board\CIW#5.DOC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-3- 
 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (RATIFY) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RDC0013877, HARBOR BOULEVARD WILDLIFE UNDERPASS 
PROJECT (City of La Habra Heights), Supervisorial District 4, 
Contractor:  Excel Paving Company  
 
Project Description: 
 
Construction of a multiplate corrugated steel underpass, retaining walls, portland 
cement concrete v-ditch, and splash wall; installation of an irrigation system and 
landscaping; and other appurtenant work. 
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Sign Foundation   $4,716.00 
(2) Trees   4,356.00 
                                                                                                                     
 Total $9,072.00 
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) A reinforced concrete sign foundation will be constructed in the median on Harbor 
Boulevard.  The foundation will support a sign to delineate the City/County boundary. 
 
(2) In order to accommodate the traffic detour, eight additional trees required removal. 
It will be necessary to replace the trees now that the detour has been removed.   
 
The costs for Items 1 and 2 were negotiated as provided in Subsection 3-2 of the 
contract specifications.   
 
Ten additional working days will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $1,113,798.00 
 Changes in work previously approved 
    by the Board  77,600.00 
 Changes in work to be ratified        9,072.00 

 
Revised contract amount $1,200,470.00 

 
TKB:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Road\HarborBlvdWildlifeUnderpass (RDC0013877)\Board\CIW4.doc 

 
-4- 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RDC0014005, 135TH STREET (in the vicinity of Compton), 
Supervisorial District 2, Contractor:  Sully-Miller Contracting Company 
 
Project Description: 
 
Roadway reconstruction and resurfacing; reconstruction of curb and gutter, sidewalk, 
driveways, alley intersections and cross gutters; construction of curb ramps and bus 
pads; striping and pavement markings; and modification of traffic signal systems. 
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Variations in Bid Quantities $  5,550.00 
(2) Excavate and Remove Concrete Structures 3,710.00 
(3) Remove Portion of an Abandoned Culvert 1,000.00 
(4) Additional Electrical Work 9,500.00 
(5) Exploratory Excavation    3,600.00 

 
 Total $23,360.00 
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) The original contract amount is based upon estimated quantities of the various bid 
items.  The contractor is paid based upon actual quantities used.  The increase in 
contract price reflects the net adjustment due to variations between estimated bid 
quantities and actual quantities.   
 
(2) Due to conflicts with the proposed conduit and pull boxes, it will be necessary to 
excavate and remove concrete structures that are not shown on the plans.  
 
(3) It will be necessary to remove an interfering portion of an abandoned culvert and 
seal the ends of the remaining portion.  The culvert is not shown on the plans.  
 
(4) To meet the intent of the design, it will be necessary to replace old, deteriorated 
wiring with new materials.  This work is not shown on the plans. 
 
(5) It will be necessary to have the contractor perform exploratory excavations to 
confirm the locations of existing utilities. 
 
 
 

-5A- 



 

The costs for Item 1 will be based on contract unit prices.  The costs for Items 2, 3, and 
4 will be based on time and materials as provided in Subsection 3-3 of the contract 
specifications.  The cost for Item 5 is stipulated in contract stipulations. 
 
One additional working day will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 

Original contract amount $1,552,425.90 
Changes in work to be authorized       23,360.00 

 
 Revised contract amount $1,575,785.90 
 
EK:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Road\135thStreet (RDC0014005)\Board\ciw.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-5B- 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006  
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RDC0014714, PIUMA ROAD EAST OF MILE MARKER 2.81  
(in the vicinity of Monte Nido), Supervisorial District 3, 
Contractor:  G. Coast Construction, Inc. 
 
Project Description: 
 
Construction of a soldier-pile retaining wall, concrete barrier, and guardrail and 
reconstruction of existing roadway pavement. 
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Additional Removal and Backfill   $85,000.00 
(2) Tie Rod Couplers   6,000.00 
 
 Total  $91,000.00 
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) Due to excessive movement and erosion of the roadway, additional removal and 
backfilling behind the retaining wall will be required. 
 
(2) Due to the long lead time for 30-foot tie rods, it will be necessary to use coupling 
nuts to produce the required length of tie rods. 

  
A portion of the cost for Item 1 and the cost for Item 2 were negotiated as provided in 
Subsection 3-2 of the contract specifications.  The balance of the cost for Item 1 will be 
based on time and materials as provided in Subsection 3-3 of the contract 
specifications.  
 
Twelve additional calendar days will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 

Original contract amount $552,103.00 
 Changes in work to be authorized    91,000.00 
 

Revised contract amount $643,103.00 
  
CM:tn 
O:\PROJECTS\PROGRAMS - ROAD\PIUMAROADATMM@2.81 (RDC0014714)\CHANGES\CIWLETTER1.DOC 
 
 

-6- 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. RMD1546033, PARKWAY TREE TRIMMING, FAST GROWTH, 
RD 118/518, FY 2005-06 (in the vicinities of Azusa and Covina),  
Supervisorial Districts 1 and 5, Contractor:  J. Orozco Enterprises, Inc. 
 
Project Description:  
 
Trimming and removal of parkway trees. 
 
Change in Work:   
 
Additional Trimming and Removal of Parkway Trees $16,055.00 
 
Description of Change: 
 
Due to existing field conditions, it was necessary to remove 27 trees instead of trimming 
them.  Also, 100 trees required an alternate method of trimming from the method 
specified.  A portion of the cost for this work was based on contract unit prices, and the 
remainder of the cost for this item was negotiated as provided in Subsection 3-2 of the 
contract specifications. 
 
Ten additional working days will be required because of this change. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $121,675.00 
 Change in work to be authorized   16,055.00  

            
 Revised contract amount $137,730.00 
 
EK:en 
O:\Projects\Road Maintenance\Trees\PkwyTreeTrimFastGrowthRD118-518FY05-06 (RMD1546033)\Board\CHANGE IN WORK.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

-7- 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. TSM0010030, WHITTIER BOULEVARD BUS RAPID TRANSIT 
(in the vicinities of City of Los Angeles (Boyle Heights), City Terrace, and City of 
Commerce), Supervisorial District 1, Contractor:  Steiny and Company, Inc. 
 
Project Description: 
 
Synchronization of traffic signals for transit priority.  
 
Changes in Work: 
 
Variations in Bid Quantities  $39,641.00 
            
Description of Changes: 
 
The original contract amount is based upon estimated quantities of the various bid 
items. The contractor is paid based upon actual quantities used.  The increase in 
contract price reflects the net adjustment due to variations between estimated bid 
quantities and actual quantities.  The costs for this work will be based on contract unit 
prices.  
 
No additional working days will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $456,752.50 

Changes in work previously approved  
    by the Board  59,660.00 

 Changes in work to be authorized     39,641.00 
 

 Revised contract amount $556,053.50 
 
TKB:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Road\Traffic\WhittierBlvdBusRapidTransitProject (TSM0010030)\Board\CIW4.doc 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-8- 
 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE) 
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. TSM0010148, AMAR ROAD, ET AL. (in the vicinities of  
Baldwin Park, Walnut, and West Covina), Supervisorial Districts 1 and 5,  
Contractor:  Dynalectric 
 
Project Description: 
 
Modification and synchronization of traffic signals. 
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Variations in Bid Quantities $      642.96 
(2) Reroute Detector Cable 5,977.18 
(3) Temporary Signal Pole 2,143.00 
(4) Custom Foundations   1,423.46 
 
 Total $10,186.60 
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) The original contract amount is based upon estimated quantities of the various bid 
items.  The contractor is paid based upon actual quantities used.  The increase in 
contract prices reflects the net adjustment due to variations between estimated bid 
quantities and actual quantities.  
 
(2) Due to an existing obstruction in the median on Baldwin Park Boulevard at 
Francisquito Avenue, the contractor is unable to install the required detector cable as 
called for on the plans.  It will be necessary to construct a new crossing, including pull 
boxes and conduit.  
 
(3) The plans call for a new signal pole to be installed at the northeast corner of Holt 
and Grand Avenues.  Due to an existing underground electrical vault in the location 
specified,  it will be necessary to place the new pole in the same location as the existing 
pole. This will require temporarily relocating the existing pole to maintain the signal 
while the new installation can be constructed.   
 
(4) Your Board previously approved a change in work to construct two modified 
foundations for new traffic signals at the intersection of Baldwin Park Boulevard and  the 
I-10 Freeway.  The cost of this work will exceed the original estimate by the amount 
shown.  
 
 

-9A- 
 



 

The costs for Items 1, 2, and 4 will be based on contract unit prices.  The cost for Item 3 
will be based on time and materials as provided in Subsection 3-3 of the contract 
specifications.   
 
One additional working day will be required because of these changes. 
 
Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $1,139,190.08 
 Changes in work previously approved  
    by the Board   230,680.86  
 Changes in work to be authorized           10,186.60 
 

Revised contract amount $1,380,057.54 
 
TKB:en 
 O:\Projects\Programs - Road\Traffic\Amar Road, et al. (TSM0010178)\Board\CIW4.doc  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-9B- 
 



 

CHANGE IN WORK (AUTHORIZE)  
May 23, 2006 
 
 
 
PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000011, SAN GABRIEL DAM AND RESERVOIR POST-FIRE 
SEDIMENT REMOVAL (in the vicinity of Angeles National Forest), Supervisorial District 5, 
Contractor:  Barnard Construction Company, Inc. 
 
Project Description: 
 
Removal and disposal of sediment, organic material, and trash from a reservoir.  
 
Changes in Work: 
 
(1) Concrete Invert Repairs $37,072.94 
(2) Repair Existing Slope 17,000.00 
(3) Waterline Repair      7,498.77 
 
 Total $61,571.71   
 
Description of Changes: 
 
(1) Your Board previously approved a change in work for welding additional clip 
anchors inside of the corrugated steel drainage pipe and repair of the existing concrete 
invert.  Due to unforeseen constructability difficulties, additional modifications must be 
made that will exceed the original estimate by the amount shown.  
 
(2) In order to resume the removal of sediment from the reservoir, it will be necessary 
to repair the existing grouted rock slope adjacent to the access road to Burro Canyon 
Sediment Placement Site that was undermined by the runoff during the last storm 
season.   
 
(3) In order to resume water service to the Burro Canyon Sediment Placement Site, it 
will be necessary for the contractor to repair the waterline that was damaged during the 
construction.  This waterline is not shown on the plans. 
 
The costs for Items 1 through 3 will be based on time and materials as provided in 
Subsection 3-3 of the contract specifications. 
   
One additional working day will be required because of these changes. 
 
 
 
 
 

-10A- 
 



 

Revised Contract Amount: 
 
 Original contract amount $34,170,000.00 

Changes in work previously approved 
   by the Board  845,438.73 
Changes in work to be authorized        61,571.71 

 
 Revised contract amount $35,077,010.44 
 
AD:en 
O:\Projects\Programs - Flood\SanGabrielDams&ReservoirsSedimentRemoval (WRDD000011)\Board\CIW9A,10,&11.doc 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-10B- 
 


